

S.C. No. 265/2022 (Reg 265/2022)

S.T. No.50/2023

**In the Court of the Additional Sessions Judge
1st Court, Purulia.**

Present : Smt. A. Bandyopadhyay,
Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court, Purulia.

20.03.2023

Today is fixed for consideration of charge.

Sole accused person namely Pradip Mandal on CB is present.

Ld. Lawyer for the accused person and ld. Addl. P.P. are present.

The case record is taken up for consideration of charge.

The learned Addl. P.P. opens his case in support of the charge.

Heard the learned Addl. P.P as well as Learned Advocate appearing for the accused person.

Perused the case diary and other materials on record. Considered.

Ld. Addl. P.P. submitted that one Sanjoy Mandal S/O Mahadeb Mandal of village Bardaha, PS Barabazar, Purulia that on 14.05.21 his widow sister Suparna Mandal was missing since 2:00 p.m. noon and after intensive search his burning dead body was recovered from Chatargora doba of village Siromoni. It has been come to light that the present accused Pradip Mandal was doing all the works of agriculture of said Suparna Mandal after the death of her husband and since few days passed before 14.05.21 altercation was going on between Suparna and Pradip Mandal for few days.

On perusal of the materials on record, it appears that there are sufficient grounds i.e. prima facie materials for framing of charge against the accused person under section 302/201 I.P.C.

Charge is framed in a separate sheet of paper against the accused person under section 302/201 I.P.C.

Let the separate sheet be kept with the record.

The particulars of charge has been read over and explained to the accused person in vernacular language, to which the accused person pleaded not guilty by saying "Ami Nirdosh" and claim to be tried.

Contd....

S.C. No. 265/2022 (Reg 265/2022)
S.T. No.50/2023

Contd.....
20.03.2023

The schedule of trial is fixed hereunder:

To 08.06.23 for evidence of C.S.W No.1

To 09.06.23 for evidence of C.S.W No.2

To 12.06.23 for evidence of C.S.W No.3

Prosecution to furnish process for issuing summons upon the witnesses at once. Issue summons accordingly.

To **08.06.2023** for appearance of the accused person and evidence.

I.O is directed to monitor the trial and ensure the presence of the witnesses and production of alamat in the Court during trial.

Let a copy of the order be sent to the O.C of the concerned PS for information and necessary action.

Dictated and Corrected by me

Addl. Sessions Judge
1st Court, Purulia.

Addl. Sessions Judge
1st Court, Purulia.